

In the United States  
Circuit Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit 7

---

In the Matter of	
JAMES MARTIN KIRKPATRICK,	Debtor.
E. H. HARDT,	Appellant,
vs.	
JAMES MARTIN KIRKPATRICK,	Appellee.

---

---

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

---

SURR & HELLYER

Citizens National Bank Building, San Bernardino

*Solicitors for Appellant*

**FILED**

# INDEX

---

	Page
A. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
B. ERRORS OF THE LOWER COURT.....	7
C. THE SALE WAS VALID, EVEN THOUGH THE DEBTOR HAD BEEN ADJUDICATED BANKRUPT UNDER BANK- RUPTCY ACT SECTION 75s.....	7
I. No Legislative Prohibition of Sale Exists.....	7
II. There Is No Distinction Between Sales Before Adjudi- cation and Sales Thereafter.....	10
III. Sales Made During Bankruptcy Are Valid If Not Re- strained .....	11
IV. Denial of Appellant's "Petition to Dismiss and for Leave to Sell" Was Immaterial.....	17
V. The Sale Was Fair and Beneficial to the Bankrupt Es- tate .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

---

## TABLE OF CASES

---

	Page
Allebach v. Thomas, 16 Fed. (2d) 753.....	15, 16
Cohen v. Nixon and Wright, 236 Fed. 407.....	15, 16
Comer v. John Hancock Mut. L. Inc. Co., 80 F. (2d) 413.....	15
Eppstein, In re, 156 Fed. 42.....	15, 16
Genestri, In re, 12 Fed. Rep. (2d) 457.....	9, 13, 14
Heffron v. Western Loan and Building Co., June 1, 1936, 84 Fed. (2d) 301, 303, 304.....	11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
Hiscock v. Varick Bank, 206 U. S. 28.....	11, 13
Jersey Island Packing Co., In re, 138 Fed. 625, 627.....	15, 16
Mueller v. Nugent, 184 U. S. 1, 46 L. Ed. 405.....	9
North Star Ice & Coal Co., In re, 252 Fed. 301, 303.....	13
Smith, In re, 3 Fed. (2d) 40, 42-43, affirmed 8 Fed. (2d) 1021.....	14
Southern Pharmaceutical Co., 286 Fed. 148, 151.....	14
Thisler, In re, (Dist. Ct. Kans., Jan. 28, 1935—C. C. H. "New Mat- ters," pp. 1333-36 .....	8, 10
Ward v. First Nat. Bank of Ironton, Ohio, 202 Fed. 609, 612-13.....	14



No. 8425
